Dividend cents per share 19.5 18.5 18.5 14.0
Franking percentage 100 100 100 100
Dividend payout ($’000) 15,826 15,025 15,078 11,211
Payout ratio 46% 49% 47% 42%
Payment Date 11 October 2024 16 April 2024 13 October 2023 18 April 2023

The Board has elected to determine a final dividend of 19.5 cents per share franked at 100%.

Franking credits
Franking credits available as at 30 June 2024 to shareholders of the Company amount to $6.7 million (2023: $13.7 million) at the 30 percent
corporate tax rate.

Notes to the financial statements

HUB24 ANNUAL REPORT 2024 APPENDIX 4E FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS CHAIR AND MANAGING DIRECTOR’S REPORTS64

4. CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND FINANCING continued

4.4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
Key accounting policies
Interest rate risk
The Group is not materially exposed to movements in short-term variable interest rates on cash and cash equivalents, loans receivable
and borrowings. All other financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing. The Directors believe a 0.5% decrease is a reasonable
sensitivity given current market conditions. A 0.5% increase and a 0.5% decrease in interest rates would increase/decrease profit and loss
in the consolidated entity and the Company by:
 2024 2023
Consolidated $’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 88,048 72,747
Other non-current assets 1,750 1,250
Borrowings (29,975) (29,975)

Financial Instruments subject to interest rate risk at the end of period 59,823 44,022

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 88,048 72,747
0.5% increase in interest rate 440 364
0.5% decrease in interest rate (440) (364)
Loans receivable 1,750 1,250
0.5% increase in interest rate 9 6
0.5% decrease in interest rate (9) (6)
Borrowings (29,975) (29,975)
0.5% increase in interest rate (150) (150)
0.5% decrease in interest rate 150 150

Net impact on profit after tax
Profit for the year 47,159 38,166
0.5% increase in interest rate 47,458 38,380
0.5% decrease in interest rate 46,860 37,952

Credit risk
Exposure to credit risk relating to financial assets arises from the potential non-performance by counterparties of contract obligations that
could lead to a financial loss to the Group. The Group’s objective in managing credit risk is to minimise the credit losses incurred, mainly on
trade and other receivables and loans.

Credit risk is managed through maintaining procedures ensuring, to the extent possible, that customers and counterparties to transactions
are of sound credit worthiness and the monitoring of the financial stability of significant customers and counterparties. Such monitoring is